
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    

2 APOLOGIES    

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

4 Appendix A - Natural Justice Guidance Notes   (Pages 3 - 4) 

5 Appendix B Human Rights Guidance Notes   (Pages 5 - 6) 

6 Appendix C Procedure to be followed by the Sub-Committee   (Pages 7 - 8) 

7 NEW PREMISE LICENCE APPLICATION   (Pages 9 - 60) 

 
Members: Councillors Parker, S White and J Williams 

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members:   
 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 21st March, 2023 

Time 
 

1.30 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reache
[...]
ions, in this context, includes the right to apply for a licence, the right 
to hold and retain a licence and the goodwill of a business. 
 
NOTE In this context it is also particularly important for members to observe the rule 
against bias. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Appendix C 

 

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED BY 
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
NOTE: 
All hearings will normally be held in public.  However, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
may exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing or that part of the 
hearing taking place in public.  A party or that party’s representatives may be treated 
as a member of the public and therefore excluded from the meeting for all or part of 
the hearing, and all parties have the right to be represented and to call witnesses. 
 
The Clerk to the Committee will have the right to ask questions on behalf of the 
Committee of any party to the proceedings. 
 
PROCEDURE: 
 

1. The Chair of the Sub-Committee will open the meeting and introduce the 
members of the committee and call upon the parties to identify themselves 
and their representatives and to identify any witnesses they intend to call. 

2. The Chair of the Sub-Committee will call upon the Clerk to the Committee to 
explain to the parties the procedures which will be followed at the hearing.  
Unless the Chair directs otherwise, each party will normally have a maximum 
period of one hour in which to give further information and call any witnesses 
in support of their case.  In every case, all parties will have an equal 
maximum period. 

3. The Chair of the Sub-Committee will then normally call upon the interested 
party or the responsible authority which has made a relevant representation 
against the grant of an application to provide evidence in support of their 
representation. 

4. The applicant will then have an opportunity to question that person 

5. Members of the Sub-Committee will then have the opportunity to question 
that party or responsible authority. 

6. Any person who has made relevant representations will then call any witness 
in support. 

7. The applicant will then have an opportunity to question that witness. 

8. Members of the Sub-Committee will then have the opportunity to question 
that person. 

9. Stages 6 to 8 will then be repeated for each person making relevant 
representations. 

10. The applicant will then have the opportunity to give evidence in response to 
the application and in response to the relevant representations which have 
been made. 

11. The interested party or responsible authority will then have an opportunity to 
question the applicant. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Appendix C 

 

12. Members of the Sub-Committee will then have the opportunity to question the 
applicant. 

13. Stages 10 to 12 will be repeated for any witnesses on behalf of the holder of 
the applicant. 

14. The interested party or responsible authority will have the right to address the 
sub committee. 

15. The applicant will have the right to address the Sub-Committee in summing 
up his case. 

16. All parties will then leave the room while the Sub-Committee consider their 
decision. 

17. The Sub-Committee will normally make their determination at the conclusion 
of the hearing, but when this is not possible, will make its determination within 
the period of five working days beginning with the day on which the hearing 
was held. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



  
  

  
1 

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Tuesday 21st March 2023 

 
 
 
Report Title: New Premise Licence Application that has received a relevant representation. 
 
Submitted by: Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

To inform the sub-committee of a new premises licence application for the Sneyd Arms, 1 The Village, 
Keele, ST5 5AD which has received a relevant representation from a member of the public  on the grounds 
of Public Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 

Recommendation 

 

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy the Sub-Committee must consider the Premises Licence and have regard to the four 
licensing objectives, as below, when making its decision:  
 
            (i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 (ii) Public Safety 
 (iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 (iv) The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

Reasons 

 

An application was received on 30th January 2023 from the Ms Kirsty Fradley for a new premises licence at 
the Sneyd Arms, 1 The Village, Keele, ST5 5AD.  As part of the application process, responsible authorities 
and members of the public can make representations.   A relevant representation was received from a 
member of the public, in regards to the licensing objectives of public safety and prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



  
  

  
2 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The licence information relating to this application is as follows: 

 
Premises: Sneyd Arms      
Location: 1 The Village, Keele, Staffordshire, ST5 5AD     
Application Reference Number:  21508   
Proposed Premises Licence Holder: Ms Kirsty Fradley  
Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor: Ms Kirsty Fradley  
 

1.2 Ms Kirsty Fradley has made an application for a new premises licence for the Sneyd Arms, 1 
The Village, Keele, ST5 5AD. The application is attached as Appendix A and the plan for 
the proposed new licence area is attached as Appendix B. 
 

1.3 There is currently a premises licence on this premises (3169), attached as Appendix C, 
which has been in place with the Council since the Licensing Act 2003 came into force and 
was historically licensed under the Magistrates Courts.  The reason that a new premises 
licence application has been made is that the barn area to the side of the premises area, 
known as the Knights Templar, has recently been converted for use as a bar and events 
area.  Whilst shown on the historic plan, it was not clearly included in the licensable area and 
now has a separate bar area of its own.    

  
1.4 As part of the licensing application process there is a 28 day consultation period in which 

responsible authorities and members of the public can make representations in relation to 
the application.  Staffordshire Police Licensing team engaged with the applicant and agreed 
several conditions which they required to form part of the licence.  These are attached as 
Appendix D.  Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council required a Noise Management to be 
completed in relation to the premises, attached as Appendix E.  There was also a 
representation from a local resident, Mr Tim Millington, in regards to the licensing objectives 
of public safety and prevention of public nuisance, attached as Appendix F.  Mr Millington 
was particularly concerned relating to the noise from the new part of the venue due to its 
proximity to his home.   
 

1.5 The requirement for a new premises came to light following a noise complaint on the 15th 
December 2022 in relation to an event at the Knights Templar Bar on the weekend previous.  
The premises owners were under the impression that the newly converted area was covered 
under the current licence, Appendix C, however upon discussion with the licensing 
administration team it was found that the area was not covered as a unit to sell alcohol under 
the original plan.  It was agreed with Ms Fradley and Mr George Domleo from Flint Bishop 
LLP that they would need to stop any licensable activity within the Knights Templar part of 
the premises until a new premises licence could be applied for and granted unless those 
activities were carried out under a Temporary Event Notice (TEN).  There have been seven 
TENs covering 8 days from the 1st February 2023 to 19th March 2023. 
 

1.6 In relation to the history of the licence premises, there is only one other complaint in relation 
to noise which dates from the 25th October 2012.  The case was closed following a 
discussion with the Designated Premises Supervisor at that time.   
 

1.7 A copy of a location plan of the premises and its local surrounds is attached as Appendix G.  
There are several households adjacent to the premises and it is located in the Keele Ward. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



  
  

  
3 

2. Issues 
 
2.1. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives; 
 
(i.) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
(ii.) Public Safety 
(iii.) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
(iv.) The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
2.2. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a “Statement of Licensing Policy” that 

set out the policies the Council will generally apply to promote the licensing objectives when 
making decisions on applications made under the Act. Copies of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Government’s Statutory Guidance will be available at the Licensing 
Sub-Committee hearing. 
 

2.3. In making their decision on the application the Sub-Committee are obliged to have regard to 
the Statutory Guidance and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. The Sub-
Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the evidence heard at 
the hearing. However, the Sub-Committee must disregard any representations that do not 
relate to the promotion of the four licensing objectives. 

            
3. Proposal 

           
3.1 The Sub-Committee, where it considers that action under its statutory powers is appropriate, 

may take any of the following steps for the promotion of the four licensing objectives. The 
steps available to the
[...]
pendix B – Plan associated with new premises licence application 
            Appendix C – Current Premises licence  
            Appendix D – Conditions agreed with Staffordshire Police 
            Appendix E – Noise Management Plan 
            Appendix F – Representation from Mr Millington 
            Appendix G – Location plan of the premises  
 
14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 Licensing Policy 2015-2020 
 
14.2 Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance 

Page 12



 

 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases 

ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional 

sheets if necessary.  

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

I,  Kirsty Fradley   

(Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 

premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this 

application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
Sneyd Arms 
1 The Village  
 

 

Post Town 

 

Newcastle Under Lyme 

 

Postcode 

 

ST5 5AD 

 

Telephone number at premises  

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £33,250.00 

 

Part 2 - Applicant Details 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as    

       Please tick yes 

a) an individual or individuals    please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual   please complete section (B) 

 i. as a limited company    please complete section (B) 

 ii. as a partnership    please complete section (B) 

 iii. as an uninc
[...]
iven that the application has arisen from previous nuisance and health issues, I would ask the committee to 
only grant a license with conditions that would prevent the nuisance caused by loud music being played at 
the venue. 
 
Kind regards, 
Tim Millington 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



10/03/2023

New castle under Lyme Borough  Council – 100019654 -2020

New castle under Lyme Borough  Council

Th is map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey  material w ith  th e
permission of Her Majesty ’s Stationery Office. Crow n Copyrigh t.

Unauth orised reproduction infringes Crow n Copyrigh t and may lead
 to civil proceedings.

New castle under Lyme Borough  Council – 100019654 - 2023. 1:833Scale: 

New castle Under Lyme 
Borough  Council
Castle House
Barracks Road
New castle Under Lyme
ST5 1BL

Online mapping
export

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Appendix A - Natural Justice Guidance Notes
	5 Appendix B Human Rights Guidance Notes
	6 Appendix C Procedure to be followed by the Sub-Committee
	7 NEW PREMISE LICENCE APPLICATION
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G




Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 21/03/23 

  
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21st March, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 1.30 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: S White 

 
J Williams 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s)  
 
Substitutes:  

 
 
Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance: Kirsty Fradley 

James Elliott 
Mr George Domleo 
Mr Tim Millington  
 

Applicant 
Applicant’s Partner 
Flint Bishop LLP 
Local Resident Objector 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Andrew Parker be appointed as Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. APPENDIX A - NATURAL JUSTICE GUIDANCE NOTES  
 

5. APPENDIX B HUMAN RIGHTS GUIDANCE NOTES  
 

6. APPENDIX C PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

7. NEW PREMISE LICENCE APPLICATION - SNEYD ARMS, 1 THE VILLAGE, 
KEELE, ST5 5AD  
 
An application had been received for a new premises licence at the Sneyd Arms, 1 
The Village, Keele, ST5 5AD. A representation from a member of the public had 
followed in relation with the licensing objectives of public safety and prevention of 
public nuisance. The applicant attended along with their partner and their 
representative. The local resident objector was also present. All parties expressed 
their view.  
 
The sub-committee carefully considered the reports and what had been said at the 
hearing. Both parties had notably offered to work with each other and environmental 



  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 21/03/23 

  
2 

health services to ascertain where the vibration was coming from and to pursue a 
mutually agreeable solution going forward.  
 
It was highlighted and understood that if a solution could not be reached and noise 
nuisance continued to affect the neighbouring premises, the option to return the 
matter to the sub-committee by means of a review was available to the local resident 
and environmental health. 
 
Taking into account the guidance and the legislation it was agreed to grant the 
licence under the conditions specified below.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the Premises Licence be considered in accordance with the 

Licensing Act 2003, the statutory guidance and the Council’s own 
Statement of Licensing Policy the Sub-Committee having regard to the 
four below licensing objectives: 

 
- the Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
- Public Safety; 
- the Prevention of Public Nuisance; 
- the Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
(ii) That the Premises Licence be granted subject to: 

 
- the conditions agreed with Staffordshire police; 
- the noise plan being incorporated into the operating schedule; 
- the door into the store room being kept closed at all times except 

when passing through to the cellar area; 
- the cellar area not being used for any licensable activity or 

admitting any members of the public at any time; 
- live music and recorded music only being permitted in the Knight 

Templar Bar between 12:00 noon and 23:00 hours.  
   
 

Councillor Andrew Parker 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm 
 


